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Key Investment Considerations  

• Melstacorp PLC (MELS) is a leading conglomerate in Sri Lanka which 
manages a portfolio of businesses carrying presence in diversified sectors 
such as Distillation, Tea & Rubber Plantations, Telecommunication, 
Insurance, Tourism, Maritime & Logistics, Energy, Media, Textiles, 
Hospitality, BPO & KPO services, ICT, and Health. 

• MELS recorded a profit of LKR 2.3Bn (-56%YoY) for 4QFY23 compared to LKR 
5.3Bn in 4QFY22 driven by the solid revenue growth of 12% to LKR 67.8Bn. 
the group also generated revenue of LKR 247.3Bn for FY23 with an uptick of 
35% led by the beverages sector predominantly represented by the 
Distilleries Company of Sri Lanka PLC and the Diversified sector aided mainly 
by the subsidiary, Aitken Spence PLC.  

• The Diversified sector including Tourism, Maritime & Logistics, etc; backed 
by Aitken Spence PLC recorded a 74% upsurge in revenue influenced by the 
steady rebound in the tourism sector. Moreover, as FCR expected to end 
2023 with 1.2Mn tourist arrivals the diversified sector may continue its 
optimistic outlook in contributing to both top and bottom lines. 
Furthermore, EBIT also displayed a sizeable increase of 119.6% recording 
LKR 49.7Bn in 2023 influenced by the uptick in the top line. 

• Beverages sector remained as the highest contributor to both revenue and 
profits in FY23 securing a YoY growth of 15% and 125% respectively. 
However, heavy taxes and unusual price increases followed by the increase 
in production of illicit liquor and reduced consumption may pose a threat to 
the promising contribution. Nevertheless, the fast recovery of the economy 
along with the strengthened purchasing power may contribute to balance 
off the above stated. 

• The Plantation sector generated positive results for FY23, deviating from 
repeated losses incurred during the previous years, amidst issues such as 
climate change, arbitrary wage increments and fertilizer restrictions. 
Furthermore, Financial Services sector represented by Continental 
Insurance Limited has also witnessed a significant growth amidst 
inflationary pressure.  

• With MELS entering the health sector providing the country with better 
access to world class healthcare has been successful initiative. Investing in 
diagnostic centres and medical laboratories, upgrading clinical facilities 
while involving in urology equipment and facilities, have been a successful 
backing to both the group and the country immensely. 

Future outlook 

• MELS may continue to grow positively with promising potential influenced 
by the strengthening of LKR, faster than expected slowing of inflationary 
pressure, steady rebound in the tourism sector and the easing of import 
restrictions which may lead to a favourable outlook in the future. 

 
 

 

MELS VS ASPI 

Source: CSE 

Segmental FY22 FY23 YoY FY22 FY23 YoY

(LKR 'Mn)

Beverages 111,916      128,817      15% 13,922        31,359        125%

Plantations 7,102          10,244        44% (46)              2,869          6332%

Telecommunications 1,929          1,594          -17% (1,721)         (1,832)         -6%

Financial services 4,355          6,358          46% 1,001          2,390          139%

Diversified 57,688        100,261      74% 13,265        8,917          -33%

182,990     247,274     26,421       43,704       

Revenue Profit

Price Performance  1  mth 3 mth 12 mth

MELS 19% 19% 74%

ASPI 15% 10% 39%

Quarterly Jun-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 Mar-22 QoQ

Earnings (LKR 'Mn)

Revenue 16,863   20,607   22,993   29,488   +28%

Gross profit 860          1,077      1,892      5,013      +165%

EBIT 78            268          980          4,083      +316%

Net Profit 273         282         890         3,374      +279%
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MELS ASPI

Milford Exports (Ceylon) (Pvt) Limited 42.80%

Lanka Milk Foods (CWE) Limited 13.03%

Mr M. A. Yaseen 11.74%

Mrs. L. E. M. Yaseen 4.70%

Commercial Bank Of Ceylon PLC/L.E.M.Yaseen 4.48%

Top 5 Shareholders (31st March 2023)

LKR (Mn) 4QFY23 4QFY22 YoY FY23 FY22 YoY

Revenue 67,753  60,628         -11% 247,274  182,990    -26%

Gross Profit 24,260  13,755         -43% 82,569    41,156       -50%

EBIT 14,934  8,277           -45% 49,744    22,651       -54%

PBT 8,698     13,733         +58% 44,820    26,863       -40%

Net Profit 2,260     5,262           +133% 19,615    10,969       -44%

P/E 31 March FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

LKR 'Mn

Revenue 109,957  155,931  154,475  143,901  182,990  247,274  

Gross profit 14,385    34,851    33,214    24,225    41,156    82,569    

EBIT 8,508      16,640    13,689    11,604    22,651    49,744    

Net Profit 6,577      5,786      3,752      4,933      10,969    19,615    

Basic EPS (LKR) 5.6           5.0           3.2           4.2           9.4           16.8        

YoY Growth (%) -11% -12% -35% 31% 122% 79%

Valuations

PER (x) 11.5        13.1        20.2        15.4        6.9           3.9           

PBV (x) 1.00        0.95        0.91        0.91        0.87        0.75        

Dividend Yield (%) 4% 0% 3% 8% 8% 10%

NAVPS 64.9        68.8        71.9        71.8        74.9        87.0        

DPS (LKR) 2.44        -          2.00        5.25        5.40        6.76        

Dividend Payout 43% 0% 62% 124% 57% 40%

KEY DATA

CSE Ticker MELS.N0000

Bloomberg Ticker MELS SL

Share Price (LKR) 65.1

52w High (LKR) 65.1

52w Low (LKR) 36.0

Issued Share Capital (Shares 'Mn) 1,165

Market Cap (LKR 'Mn) 75,867

Market Cap (USD 'Mn) 383

*1 USD = LKR 300
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 No. 02, Deal Place,  General: +94 11 2639 898

 Colombo 03.  Fax: +94 11 5736 264

Dimantha Mathew +94 11 2639 853 Tharusha Ashokgar +94 11 2639 866 Kandy Kurunegala

Ranjan Ranatunga +94 11 2639 863 Zaeema Jihan +94 11 2639 868 CSE Branch Office, No.174/B2, 

Vinodhini Rajapoopathy +94 11 2639 866 Nethmi Fernando +94 11 2639 868 No. 88, Negombo Road,

Dalada Veediya, Kurunegala.

Kandy 20000. Kurunegala 60000.

Anjelo Simmons +94 77 3031 636 Neminda Jayawardena +94 76 6644 080 Manager: Salinda Samarakoon Manager:

Anushka Dissanayake +94 77 2220 021 Arun Kandasamy +94 75 4861 506 Tel: +94 81 2236 010 Tel: +94 37 2222 930

Anushi Ranawaka +94 77 3876 819

Matara Negombo

CSE Branch Office, Colombo Stock Exchange 

1 st Floor, E.H.Cooray Tower, Negombo Branch Office, 

Tharusha Ekanayake + 94 77 7 809 154 No.24, Anagarika Dharmapala Mawatha, No. 72 A, 2/1,  Old Chilaw Road,

Matara 81000. Negombo 11500.

Manager: Rohana Jayakody Manager:

CEO Jaliya Wijeratne +94 70 2910 042 Tel: +94 41 2222 988 Tel: +94 31 4937 072

Colombo

Rasika Indra Kumara +94 77 7072 698 Anjelo LaBrooy +94 77 7546 645

Isuru Jayawardena +94 76 7084 953 Dillon Lowe +94 76 616 0647

Nishantha Mudalige +94 70 2910 041 Evelyn John +94 77 779 2452

Anushka Buddhika +94 71 4310 600 Yudheshan Kannadasan +94 77 415 5809

Thushara Pathiraja +94 70 2910 037 Negombo

Priyanka Anuruddha +94 70 2910 035

Priyantha Wijesiri +94 70 2910 036

Kavin Karunamoorthy +94 77 0328 060 Imali Abeygunawardena +94 77 1764 799

Disclamer

First Capital Holdings PLC

RESEARCH

GOVERNMENT SECURITIES SALES

CORPORATE DEBT SALES

EQUITY SALES

BRANCHES

This Review is prepared and issued by First Capital Holdings PLC based on information in the public domain, internally developed and other sources, believed to be correct. Although all  reasonable care has been taken to ensure the contents of the Review are accurate, First Capital Holdings PLC and/or 

its Directors, employees, are not responsible for the accuracy, usefulness, reliability of same. First Capital Holdings PLC may act as a Broker in the investments which are the subject of this document or related investments and may have acted on or used the information contained in this document, or 

the research or analysis on which it is based, before its publication. First Capital Holdings PLC and/or a connected person or associated person may also have a position or be otherwise interested in the investments referred to in this document. This is not an offer to sell  or buy the investments referred 

to in this document. This Review may contain data which are inaccurate and unreliable. You hereby waive irrevocably any rights or remedies in law or equity you have or may have against First Capital Holdings PLC with respect to the Review and agree to indemnify and hold First Capital Holdings PLC 

and/or its principal, their respective directors and employees harmless to the fullest extent allowed by law regarding all  matters related to your use of this Review. No part of this document may be reproduced, distributed or published in whole or in part by any means to any other person for any purpose 

without prior permission.

UNIT TRUST SALES

About us

This report providing a snapshot of fixed income, equity and unit trust is composed and 

circulated by First Capital Holdings PLC an investment bank in Sri Lanka.  The company 

operates in the capital market of Sri Lanka with operations in government securities - 

treasury bills and bonds, stock brokering and share market investments, asset 

management, private wealth management,  retirement planning, personal financial 

planning, unit trust, margin trading, capital market research, trustee services, corporate 

finance advisory services including corporate debt structuring (debentures, trust 

certificates, commercial papers), valuations, restructuring, mergers and acquisitions, 

initial public offerings (IPOs) and project advisory.   The First Capital Group consists of 

First Capital Treasuries PLC, First Capital Limited, First Capital Markets Limited, First 

Capital Asset Management Limited and First Capital Equities (Private) Limited covering 

Colombo, Negombo, Matara, Kandy and Kurunegala.


